
 
Storm Water Utility 

 
 
Board of Works Members, 
 
I respectfully request the approval of an amendment to the Potts Ditch Floodplain Evaluation and Map Update 
contract with Clark Dietz in the Amount of $20,000.  This amendment will bring the total contract from 
$87,700 to $107,000.  At this time, we have expended $82,069.69 of that original contract. 
 
As you may recall, in 2015 the City started the replacement of the Potts Ditch tunnel that runs from 4th Street to 
South Street.  This tunnel was completed in 2017.  At that time the Storm Water Utility embarked on a 
Floodplain Evaluation of Potts Ditch in order to update FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps.  In June of 2017 we 
contracted with Clark Dietz, to assist us with that evaluation and FEMA map update.  In 2018 the map update 
was put on temporally hold because of a failure and subsequent replacement of the 5th Street culvert.   
After that repair, the floodplain evaluation was continued.  In 2022 a Letter of Map Revision application was 
submitted to the Department of Natural Resources.  This application was later transferred to FEMA for their 
consideration.  At this time, the application is still in review by DNR and FEMA. 
 
In an attempt to provide with additional information, I have included the following for you to review:  the 
original Clark Dietz contract; a Potts Ditch evaluation map update timeline; a listing of the properties withing 
the Potts Ditch that could be affected by this update; and, a tabulation of the progress payments made to Clark 
Dietz throughout the evaluation process. 
 
I welcome any questions you may have regarding this request and the Potts Ditch map update. 
 
Thank you for your consideration 
 

 
Daniel H. Miller 
Stormwater Coordinator 



 1 Updated January 2025 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 01 

 
Potts Ditch Floodplain Evaluation and Map Update (“Project”) 
 
This Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement dated June 6th, 2017 is by and between: 
 
City of Greenfield (“Client”) 
10 S. State Street 
Greenfield, IN 46140-2364 
 
And, 
 
Clark Dietz, Inc. (“Clark Dietz”) 
8900 Keystone Crossing, Suite 900 
Indianapolis, IN 46240 
 
 
Who agree as follows: 
 
This Amendment engages Clark Dietz to perform Services described in PART I – SERVICES BY CLARK 
DIETZ and Clark Dietz agrees to perform these Services for the compensation set forth in PART III - 
COMPENSATION. Clark Dietz shall be authorized to commence Services upon execution of this 
Amendment by both parties and receipt of written or verbal authorization to proceed from the Client. Client 
and Clark Dietz agree that this signature page, together with Parts I - III of this Amendment and the original 
Agreement, incorporated and made a part herewith, constitute the entire agreement between them relating 
to this project. 
 
 
 
 

Agreed to by Client Agreed to by Clark Dietz 

By:  By:  

Title:  Title:  

Date:  Date:  
 
 
 
 
 
  

Jacob W. Phillips

 Area Manager

  2/11/2025



 2 Updated January 2025 

 
 

PART I 
SERVICES BY CLARK DIETZ 

A. Amendment Description 
 

1. The AMENDMENT provides additional funds for the coordination effort with FEMA which 
has increased since the original contract was executed. 

   
B. Scope 
 

1. NO CHANGE 
 
C. Schedule 

 
1. The original AGREEMENT shall be extended to continue to provide service to the City of 

Greenfield through December 31, 2027. 
 

 
  



 3 Updated January 2025 

PART II 
CLIENT’S RESPONSIBILITIES 

 
Client shall, at its expense, do the following in a timely manner so as not to delay the Amended services: 
 
A. Information/Reports 

1. NO CHANGE 
 
B. Representative 

1. NO CHANGE 
 
C. Decisions 

1. NO CHANGE 
 
D. Other 

1. NO CHANGE 
 
 
 
 
  



 4 Updated January 2025 

PART III 
COMPENSATION 

 
A. Compensation 
 

1. Compensation to Clark Dietz for services rendered by employees working on the Project in 
accordance with PART I, SERVICES of this Amendment will be at the hourly billing rates 
shown in the attachment, “Schedule of General Billing Rates”. The total compensation 
authorized by this Amendment will not exceed $20,000.00 and increases the total compensation 
authorized to $107,700.00. Payment for expenses incurred directly on behalf of the Project 
shall be at actual cost to Clark Dietz. 

 
B. Billing and Payment – No Change 
 



SCHEDULE OF GENERAL BILLING RATES 
 

CLARK DIETZ, INC. 
 

January 1, 2025 
 
TITLE HOURLY RATE 
 
Engineer 9 $270.00 

Engineer 8 255.00 

Engineer 7 245.00 

Engineer 6 235.00 

Engineer 5 215.00 

Engineer 4 185.00 

Engineer 3 175.00 

Engineer 2 155.00 

Engineer 1 140.00 

Technician 5 185.00 

Technician 4 170.00 

Technician 3 155.00 

Technician 2 135.00 

Technician 1 120.00 

Intern 100.00 

Clerical 105.00 

 
 
Notes: 
 
The rates in this schedule will be reviewed and adjusted as necessary but not sooner than six months after the 
date listed above. Rates include actual salaries or wages paid to employees of Clark Dietz plus payroll taxes, 
FICA, Worker’s Compensation insurance, other customary and mandatory benefits, and overhead and profit. All 
project related expenses and subconsultants will be billed at 110% of actual cost to cover handling and 
administrative expenses. 
 



























 

8900 Keystone Crossing, Suite 475  /  Indianapolis, IN 46240  /  317.844.8900  /  clarkdietz.com 

Potts Ditch Floodplain Evaluation and Map Update 
 
Project Timeline: 
 

 6/13/2017 – Original Contract Executed 
 12/14/2018 – Floodplain Evaluation Submitted to City of Greenfield 
 01/08/2019 – Potts Ditch Flood mapping updates put on hold until 5th Street Culvert can be replaced.  
 4/29/2022 – Potts Ditch Flood evaluation is restarted.  
 8/28/2022 – Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) application submitted to Indiana DNR for approval. (IDNR 

reviews LOMR applications on FEMA’s behalf) 
 1/17/2024 – FEMA decided that Indiana DNR was taking too long to review the application and reassigned 

the review to another 3rd party contracted reviewer (Stantec, Wael Eltayeb).  
 3/17/2024 – A new 3rd party reviewer assigned to application at Stantec (Mable Vasquez) 
 8/23/2024 – FEMA changes consultant being used for 3rd party reviews. Application is now assigned to 

FOCUS Revision Partners (Cheryl Hannan) 
 11/5/2024 – Reviewer notifies us that technical review is complete. They are preparing the mapping 

panels.  
 1/17/2025 – FEMA reviewer requests additional mapping changes be made to application.  

 
We had numerous requests for additional information, in addition to the major milestones listed above. The most 
challenging part is each time FEMA makes a new request, they have 90 days to look it over before responding. They 
always used the full 90 days to respond. They also take 90 days each time the review changes hands to a new 
reviewer. Please let me know if you would like more details regarding any of the events listed above.  
 

 
 
 
 



Invoice Date Invoice Nbr. Contract Amount 87,700.00$       
Contract Amendment -$                    

August 24, 2017 421686 Progress Payment #1 2,400.00$          
October 31, 2017 422057 Progress Payment #2 1,200.00$          
November 16, 2017 422130 Progress Payment #3 20,400.00$       
December 8, 2017 422264 Progress Payment #4 9,600.00$          
January 12, 2017 422420 Progress Payment #5 9,600.00$          
July 24, 2018 423318 Progress Payment #6 4,800.00$          
June 7, 2022 434397 Progress Payment #7 4,385.00$          
July 6, 2022 434797 Progress Payment #8 2,192.50$          
August 10, 2022 435023 Progress Payment #9 1,754.00$          
May 10, 2023 437449 Progress Payment #10 2,631.00$          
December 5, 2023 439430 Progress Payment #11 439.06$             
Februarry 7, 2024 439969 Progress Payment #12 3,641.90$          
March 6, 2024 440239 Progress Payment #13 486.88$             
April 12, 2024 440546 Progress Payment #14 3,135.96$          
June 17, 2024 441018 Progress Payment #15 1,258.21$          
July 12, 2024 441367 Progress Payment #16 804.00$             
August 9,2024 441732 Progress Payment #17 3,511.18$          
September 16, 2024 442143 Progress Payment #18 3,879.29$          
December 12, 2024 443156 Progress Payment #19 942.66$             
January 14, 2025 443458 Progress Payment #20 435.55$             
February 13, 2025 443795 Progress Payment #21 4,572.50$          
Amount Paid 82,069.69$       
Contract Balance Remaining 5,630.31$          

Potts Ditch Floodplain Evaluation and Map Update



POTTS DITCH FLOODPLAIN EVALUATION AND MAP UPDATE  City of Greenfield, Indiana	

 

Clark Dietz, Inc.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX F: 
 
 
 
 

Properties Affected by Updated Floodplain 
 
 

 

 



_̂
_̂
_̂
_̂_̂

_̂

_̂
_̂

_̂

BR
O

AD
W

AY

MCKENZIE

FR
A

N
KL

IN

FA
IR

VI
E

W

MEADOW

DOROTHY

MCCLARNON

VILLAGE

PRESTON

KI
N

G
EN

GREEN MEADOWS

MICHIGAN

GUNSTRA

WHISLER

C
AT

T

PAIGE

D
AL

E

C
O

U
G

AR
 S

O
C

C
ER

Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, i-cubed, Earthstar Geographics,
CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AEX, Getmapping, Aerogrid, IGN, IGP,
swisstopo, and the GIS User Community

Legend

Type

_̂
Property Removed from
Floodplain

_̂
Property could Potentially be
Removed from Floodplain

_̂
Property could Potentially be
Added to Floodplain

_̂ Property Added to Floodplain

Roads

Proposed Updated 1% Chance
Flood Hazard Area

FIS 1% Chance Flood Hazard
Area

±

Appendix F
Potts Ditch - Greenfield Indiana

North Properties Affected by Revised Floodplain

Potts Ditch

0 300 600 900 1,200150
Feet

12/13/2017

1615 Copeland Farms Dr - LOMR

1595 Dale Ct - LOMR F

1581 Dale Ct - LOMR F

1549 Dale Ct - LOMR F

1563 Dale Ct - LOMR F

825 Meadow Ln - LOMR



_̂

_̂
_̂
_̂
_̂
_̂_̂

_̂
_̂

_̂
_̂

_̂
_̂
_̂

_̂
_̂ _̂ _̂ _̂

_̂ _̂_̂

_̂_̂

_̂

_̂

PARK

BOYD

BR
O

AD
W

AY

N
O

B
LE

SEVENTH

SC
H

O
O

L

W
ILS

O
N

GRANDISON

OAK
M

IC
H

IG
A

N

NINTH

H
IL

LC
R

ES
T

ELM

HAWTHORNE

WILLOW

COUGAR

STEVENS

COUGAR BUS

COUGAR WEST

MCCLELLAN

NOBLE

SC
H

O
O

L

Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, i-cubed, Earthstar Geographics,
CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AEX, Getmapping, Aerogrid, IGN, IGP,
swisstopo, and the GIS User Community

Legend

Type

_̂
Property Removed from
Floodplain

_̂
Property could Potentially be
Removed from Floodplain

_̂
Property could Potentially be
Added to Floodplain

_̂ Property Added to Floodplain

Roads

Proposed Updated 1%
Chance Flood Hazard Area

FIS 1% Chance Flood Hazard
Area

±

Appendix F
Potts Ditch - Greenfield Indiana

Middle Properties Affected by Revised Floodplain

Potts Ditch

0 250 500 750 1,000125
Feet

12/13/2017

849 N Broadway St - LOMR

820 Wilson St - LOMR

819 Wilson St - LOMR

807 Wilson St - LOMR

55 Oak Ct - LOMR

22 Oak Ct - BFE Determination

77 Oak Ct - BFE Not Determined

88 Oak Ct - LOMR

730 Oak Blvd - LOMA



_̂

_̂
_̂

_̂

_̂
_̂

_̂

_̂ _̂
_̂
_̂
_̂

_̂

_̂

_̂

_̂

STATE

MAIN

MILL

NORTH

SW
O

P
E

SP
R

IN
G

EA
S

T

GRANT

LINCOLN

DOUGLAS

OSAGE

M
E

E
K

FIFTH

SOUTH

WALNUT

FOURTH

AM
E

R
IC

A
N

 LEG
IO

NCOURTHOUSE

EA
S

T

SOUTH

Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, i-cubed, Earthstar Geographics,
CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AEX, Getmapping, Aerogrid, IGN, IGP,
swisstopo, and the GIS User Community

Legend

Type

_̂
Property Removed from
Floodplain

_̂
Property could Potentially be
Removed from Floodplain

_̂
Property could Potentially be
Added to Floodplain

_̂ Property Added to Floodplain

Roads

Proposed Updated 1%
Chance Flood Hazard Area

FIS 1% Chance Flood Hazard
Area

±

Appendix F
Potts Ditch - Greenfield Indiana

South Properties Affected by Revised Floodplain

Potts Ditch

0 250 500 750 1,000125
Feet

12/13/2017

204 E North St - BFE Determined



Appendix F Ͳ Properties Affected by Floodplain Changes
Property Location Floodplain Status Existing Determinations
1615 Copeland Farms Drive Will be Removed from Floodplain LOMR Ͳ Removed
1595 Dale Court Will be Removed from Floodplain LOMR F Ͳ Removed
1581 Dale Court Will be Removed from Floodplain LOMR F Ͳ Removed
1563 Dale Court Will be Removed from Floodplain LOMR F Ͳ Removed
1549 Dale Court Will be Removed from Floodplain LOMR F Ͳ Removed
915 Meadow Lane May be Added to the Floodplain
825 Meadow Lane Will be Removed from Floodplain LOMR Ͳ Removed
821 Meadow Lane May be Removed from Floodplain
900 W McKenzie Road Will be Removed from Floodplain
877 N Broadway Street Will be Removed from Floodplain
861, 863 N Broadway Street Will be Removed from Floodplain
855, 857 N Broadway Street Will be Removed from Floodplain
849 N Broadway Street Will be Removed from Floodplain LOMR Ͳ Removed
719 W Boyd Avenue Will be Removed from Floodplain
715 W Boyd Avenue Will be Removed from Floodplain
711 W Boyd Avenue Will be Removed from Floodplain
707 W Boyd Avenue Will be Removed from Floodplain
703 W Boyd Avenue Will be Removed from Floodplain
820 Wilson Street Will be Removed from Floodplain LOMR Ͳ Removed
816 Wilson Street Will be Removed from Floodplain
819 Wilson Street Will be Removed from Floodplain LOMR Ͳ Removed
811 Wilson Street Will be Removed from Floodplain
807 Wilson Street Will be Removed from Floodplain LOMR Ͳ Removed
66 Oak Court Will be Removed from Floodplain
55 Oak Court Will be Removed from Floodplain LOMR Ͳ Removed
44 Oak Court Will be Removed from Floodplain
33 Oak Court Will be Removed from Floodplain
22 Oak Court Will be Removed from Floodplain BFE determination
77 Oak Court May be Removed from Floodplain BFE not determined
88 Oak Court Will be Removed from Floodplain LOMR Ͳ Removed
99 Oak Court Will be Removed from Floodplain
740 Oak Boulevard Will be Removed from Floodplain
730 Oak Boulevard May be Removed from Floodplain LOMA Ͳ Removed
530 W Park Street May be Removed from Floodplain
330 W Park Avenue Will be Removed from Floodplain
114 Walnut Street Will be Removed from Floodplain
114 N State Street May be Removed from Floodplain
110 N State Street May be Removed from Floodplain
105 N State Street Will be Removed from Floodplain
98 E North Street May be Removed from Floodplain
305 N State Street May be Removed from Floodplain
133 N East Street May be Removed from Floodplain
119 N East Street May be Removed from Floodplain
132 N Spring Street Will be Added to Floodplain
126 N Spring Street Will be Added to Floodplain



Appendix F Ͳ Properties Affected by Floodplain Changes
Property Location Floodplain Status Existing Determinations
122 N Spring Street Will be Added to Floodplain
120 N Spring Street Will be Added to Floodplain
145 N Spring Street Will be Added to Floodplain
127 N Spring Street May be Added to the Floodplain
123, 233 E Main Street May be Added to the Floodplain
315 E Main Street May be Added to the Floodplain


